

**Nos. 06-3745-cv, 06-3785-cv,  
06-3789-cv, 06-3800-cv, 06-4187**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI,  
AKIL SACHVEDA, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY IBRAHIM,  
YASSER, EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, Former U.S. Attorney General, DENNIS HASTY, Former Warden of  
MDC, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service,  
JAMES SHERMAN, ROBERT MUELLER,  
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

UNITED STATES,  
Defendant/Cross-Appellee,

JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC Corrections Officers, MICHAEL ZENK,  
Warden of MDC, CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, CLEMETT SHACKS,  
BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, JON OSTEN, RAYMOND COTTON, WILLIAM BECK,  
SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH CUCITI,  
HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, STUART PRAY, ELIZABETH  
TORRES, PHILLIP BARNES, SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD  
DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS,  
SCOTT ROSEBERY,  
Defendants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS JOHN ASHCROFT AND ROBERT MUELLER

---

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY G. GARRE  
Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN F. COHN  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS C. BARGHAAN  
RICHARD W. SPONSELLER  
LARRY LEE GREGG  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys  
2100 Jamieson Ave.  
Alexandria VA 22314

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
Assistant to the Solicitor General

BARBARA L. HERWIG  
(202) 514-5425

R. CRAIG LAWRENCE  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
501 3rd St N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

ROBERT M. LOEB  
(202) 514-4332  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7268  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Counsel for Defendants Ashcroft  
and Mueller

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    September 11 Attacks And Law Enforcement Response .....	4
B.    Plaintiffs' Allegations .....	6
C.    The District Court's Decision .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS ASHCROFT AND MUELLER ON THE BASIS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	21
A.    The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Mandates Dismissal Before Discovery When Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Clearly Established Constitutional Violations .....	21
B.    The Former Attorney General and FBI Director Cannot Be Held Liable Because Plaintiffs Failed To Adequately Allege Their Personal Involvement .....	26
C.    The Alleged Act Of Adopting A Restrictive Confinement Policy Was Not Unconstitutional And Did Not Violate Any Clearly Established Rights .....	36

D.	The Alleged “Communications Blackout” Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law .....	48
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS ASHCROFT AND MUELLER FOR WANT OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION .....	58
A.	This Court’s Should Exercise Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Over This Issue Because It Is Inextricably Intertwined With The Issues Presented In The Qualified Immunity Appeal .....	58
B.	Supervisory Liability Cannot Support Personal Jurisdiction in New York Over Defendants Ashcroft and Mueller .....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	24
<u>Behrens v. Pelletier</u> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	22
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	36
<u>Benjamin v. Fraser</u> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	36
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	21
<u>Black v. Coughlin</u> , 76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	26, 28, 35
<u>Brosseau v. Haugen</u> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	24, 45
<u>Bush v. Lucas</u> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	56
<u>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</u> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001) .....	54
<u>Center for National Security Studies v. Department of Justice</u> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	47, 50
<u>Christopher v. Harbury</u> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	20, 52, 53
<u>Correctional Services Corporation v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	56
<u>Davis v. New York</u> , 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	35
<u>Davis v. Scherer</u> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	45
<u>Dotson v. Griesa</u> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	57

<u>Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft</u> , 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005) .....	10, 11-13, 26, 29, 37-38, 58
<u>Freeman v. Complex Computing Co.</u> , 119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	58
<u>Green v. McCall</u> , 710 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	60
<u>Gregoire v. Biddle</u> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), <u>cert. denied</u> , 339 U.S. 949 (1950) .....	47
<u>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indonesia</u> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	59
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	21, 22, 44
<u>Holcomb v. Lykens</u> , 337 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	39, 41
<u>Hudson v. Palmer</u> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	33
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	44
<u>Kendall v. Stokes</u> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 87 (1845) .....	46
<u>Leonhard v. United States</u> , 33 F.2d 599 ) (2d Cir. 1980 .....	26-27
<u>Magluta v. Samples</u> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	44
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	41, 42, 45
<u>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</u> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	55
<u>Michel v. INS</u> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir.2000) .....	55
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	2, 22, 26, 35, 47
<u>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft</u> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	50

<u>Pena v. DePrisco</u> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<u>Rapier v. Harris</u> , 172 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<u>Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	59
<u>Robertson v. Sichel</u> , 126 U.S. 507 (1888) .....	23, 27
<u>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</u> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir.1994) .....	60
<u>Sandin v. Conner</u> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	36
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	18-19, 22, 24, 25, 45, 54
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	21, 46, 47
<u>Schweiker v. Chilicky</u> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	56, 57
<u>Shakur v. Selsky</u> , 391 F. 3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	41
<u>Siegert v. Gilley</u> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) .....	22
<u>Silvan Kurzberg, et al. v. John Ashcroft, et al.</u> , No. 04CV3950 (JG) .....	11
<u>Tellier v. Fields</u> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	39
<u>Thomas v. Ashcroft</u> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27
<u>Toussie v. Powell</u> , 323 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	58
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	19, 49
<u>United States v. El-Hage</u> , 213 F. 3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	51
<u>Wilkinson v. Austin</u> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	36, 39-40, 42, 45
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 26 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	24, 53

Wynder v. McMahon, 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 30-31

Zieper v. Metzinger, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2007 WL 122016 (2d Cir. Jan. 19, 2006) ..... 48

**Statutes:**

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. §§ 1151-1379 ..... 53

8 U.S.C. § 1252 ..... 54

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) ..... 20, 53, 54, 55, 56

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2, 54

28 U.S.C. § 1346 ..... 2, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1350 ..... 2, 7

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 ..... 2, 8

Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 240 (2001) ..... 4

**Regulations:**

28 C.F.R. 541.22(a) ..... 38, 42, 43

28 C.F.R. 541.22(c)(1) ..... 42

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) ..... 2

**Miscellaneous:**

DOJ OIG, Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks (April 2003) ..... 9

September 14, 2001 Proclamation of National Emergency by Certain Terrorist Attacks, No. 7453, 50 U.S.C. § 1621 note (2003) ..... 4
